# **506352173 11/12/2020**

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6398928

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RADIOSHACK ONLINE IPCO, LLC	11/12/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENERAL WIRELESS IP HOLDINGS LLC		
Street Address:	300 RADIOSHACK CIRCLE		
City:	FORT WORTH		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	76102		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8706273
Patent Number:	8212376
Patent Number:	8385031
Patent Number:	9054817
Patent Number:	7190769
Patent Number:	D546839
Patent Number:	7653091
Patent Number:	7130600
Patent Number:	8087055
Patent Number:	7076464
Patent Number:	8174457
Patent Number:	7706851
Patent Number:	9444136
Patent Number:	7128634
Patent Number:	7901116
Patent Number:	D633380
Patent Number:	9531068
Patent Number:	7371123
Patent Number:	7801497
Patent Number:	7660602

PATENT REEL: 054353 FRAME: 0209

506352173

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7455435
Patent Number:	8736500
Patent Number:	7343015
Patent Number:	7120463
Patent Number:	D582416
Patent Number:	7787903
Patent Number:	D739848
Patent Number:	7783982
Patent Number:	7813449
Patent Number:	10152725
Patent Number:	7050784
Patent Number:	7171308
Patent Number:	6684174
Patent Number:	7101250
Patent Number:	8089262
Patent Number:	7362008
Patent Number:	7539219
Patent Number:	RE44142

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)566-8403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2485668402

**Email:** jlyons@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** BRANDON C. GRIFFITH

Address Line 1: 39400 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 101
Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	230182-301077
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRANDON C. GRIFFITH
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon C. Griffith/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Patent Security Agreement#page7.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement#page8.tif

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") is made this November 12, 2020, between RADIOSHACK ONLINE IPCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), and GENERAL WIRELESS IP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Lender</u>").

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, Lender extended a loan to Grantor (the "Loan"), which loan is evidenced by that certain Secured Promissory Note dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note");

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to extend the Loan on the terms and conditions set forth in the Note, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Lender this Patent Security Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Note.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby unconditionally grants and pledges to Lender a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its Patents and rights in and to exclusive intellectual property licenses with respect to Patents to which it is a party including those Patents referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Patent and each Patent intellectual property license; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any intellectual property license, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Patent or any Patent licensed under any intellectual property license or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Patent intellectual property license.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the

Obligations and would be owed by Grantor to Lender, but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a proceeding under bankruptcy laws involving Grantor.

- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Note. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Note, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Patent Security Agreement and the Note, the Note shall control.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Patent Security Agreement is made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of laws principles.
- 6. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patents, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give notice in writing to Lender with respect to any such new patent or renewal or extension of any patent registration. Without limiting Grantor's obligations under this <u>Section 6</u>, Grantor hereby authorizes Lender to unilaterally amend <u>Schedule I</u> to include future United States registered patents or patent applications of Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Lender's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 7. <u>RECORDATION</u>. Grantor hereby requests and authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Patent Security Agreement against the Patent Collateral.
- 8. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall together constitute but one and the same Patent Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

### **GRANTOR**:

RADIOSHACK ONLINE IPCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: <u>Alexander Mehr</u>

Name: Alexander Mehr

Title: Chief Executive Officer

#### ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL WIRELESS IP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Ronald G. Garriques Title: Authorized Signatory

> Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

# SCHEDULE I

## <u>TO</u>

## PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Patent Registrations/Applications**

	Country				
Title	ID	Application No.	Filed Date	Publication #	Patent #
Apparatus and Method	US	12/608,816	10/29/2009	20110106281	US 8,706,273
for Conveying Audio					
Signals from an Input					
Locus to an Output Locus					
Apparatus and Method	US	12/271,486	11/14/2008	20100124882	US 8,212,376
for Providing Operative					
Power to Powerline-					
Network Device					
Apparatus and Method	US	12/701,529	2/6/2010	20110193411	US 8,385,031
for Providing Power from					
a Power Source to a					
Portable Electrical					
Device		44 (202 - 2	4.5/4.4/5.0.5		777 0 0 7 1 0 1 7
Apparatus and method	US	11/302,725	12/14/2005	20070135108	US 9,054,817
for selecting geographical					
area information at a					
weather band, or other,					
radio device	110	10/476 200	6/7/2002	20040245005	TIO 7 100 700
Apparatus for Controlling	US	10/456,390	6/7/2003	20040247087	US 7,190,769
Operation of a Recording					
Device with a Telephone					
Instrument	LIC	20/25/ 444	2/21/2006		LIC D546 020
APPARATUS FOR	US	29/256,444	3/21/2006		US D546,839
RECEIVING A					
PORTABLE MEDIA					
PLAYER TO PERFORM AN ACCESSORY					
FUNCTION					
	US	11/171,557	6/30/2005	20060256822	US 7,653,091
Method and Apparatus for Synchronization of	US	11/1/1,337	0/30/2003	20000230822	03 7,033,091
Digital Multimedia					
Packets					
Apparatus, and an	US	10/440,511	5/19/2003	20040235416	US 7,130,600
Associated Method, for		10/770,511	3/17/2003	20070233710	05 7,150,000
Facilitating Entry of					
Location Information at a					
Weather Band Radio or					
Other Receiving Station					
Other Receiving Station					

36727890

	Country				
Title	ID	Application No.	Filed Date	Publication #	Patent #
Apparatus, and Associated Method, for Facilitating Distribution of Recorded Content	US	10/893,631	7/16/2004	20050138141	US 8,087,055
Apparatus, and associated method, for creating, pricing, distributing, and allocating revenues associated with recordable content	US	10/839,636	5/5/2004	20050125165	US 7,076,464
BROADBAND TELEVISION ANTENNA	US	12/358,316	1/23/2009		US 8,174,457
Compander, and Associated Methodology, for a Radio Communication Station Operable Pursuant to a Coded Squelch Scheme	US	11/186,266	7/21/2005	20070019678	US 7,706,851
Configurable Antenna System and Method	US	14/112,145	4/21/2011	20140043205	US 9,444,136
Convertible Drive Train for Radio-Controlled Toy	US	10/680,944	10/8/2003	20050079792	US 7,128,634
High speed data interface to the AC power line through a standard light bulb socket	US	12/254,411	10/20/2008	20090040030	US 7,901,116
DEVICE PACKAGING ASSEMBLY	US	29/350,293	11/13/2009		US D633,380
Efficient Loop Antenna System and Method	US	14/112,185	4/21/2011	20140043109	US 9,531,068
ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR	US	11/133,998	5/20/2005		US 7,371,123
Frequency Scanning Radio Modulator and Method	US	11/810,535	6/6/2007		US 7,801,497
Full-Duplex Radio Speaker System and Associated Method Formerly 239876-416921	US	11/315,518	12/22/2005	20070149245	US 7,660,602
High speed data interface to the AC power line through a standard light bulb socket	US	10/925,467	8/25/2004	20060033454	US 7,455,435

	Country				
Title	ID	Application No.	Filed Date	Publication #	Patent #
Loop Antenna with Impedance Matching	US	12/536,256	8/5/2009		US 8,736,500
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR HIGH FIDELITY WIRELESS STEREOPHONIC TRANSMISSION	US	09/871,268	5/31/2001	20020006205	US 7,343,015
Network Interface Cassette Adapter and Method	US	11/050,286	2/3/2005	20050266801	US 7,120,463
PORTABLE DOCKING STATION	US	29/249,824	10/23/2006		US D582,416
Portable Radio Vehicular Installation Apparatus with Back-Up Battery Power and Method	US	11/247,728	10/11/2005		US 7,787,903
AUDIO SPEAKER	US	29/455,371	5/20/2013		US D739,848
Programmable Actuator and Method in a Network Terminal Device	US	10/953,304	9/29/2004		US 7,783,982
Remotely Controlled Antenna and Method	US	11/181,612	7/14/2005	20070014383	US 7,813,449
Systems and Methods for Selecting a Product Sales Channel	US	14/150,054	1/8/2014	20150193791	US 10,152,725
Weather Radio With Channel Acquisition System	US	10/236,743	9/6/2002	200400048573	US 7,050,784
Weather Station	US	10/978,295	10/29/2004	20060106540	US 7,171,308
Wind Gauge	US	10/084,865	2/27/2002	20030163278	US 6,684,174
Channel Selector for Selecting an Operating Frequency	US	10/611,045	7/1/2003	20050003734	US 7,101,250
Compact and Lightweight Power Converter for High Power Consumption Loads	US	12/167,498	7/3/2008	20100002476	US 8,089,262
Electrical Interface Extension with Isolation Function	US	11/139,459	5/27/2005	20060268481	US 7,362,008

Title	Country ID	Application No.	Filed Date	Publication #	Patent #
Method and Apparatus	US	11/127,379	5/12/2005	20060256792	US 7,539,219
for Synchronization of					
Digital Multimedia					
Packets					
Radio Scanner	US	12/930,519	1/7/2011		US RE44,142
Programmed from					
Frequency Database and					
Method					
Reissued from 7,676,192					

36727890

**RECORDED: 11/12/2020**